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002 Mgt.Unrepresented Employees <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 0 <26 <26 <26 0 <26 <26 29 <26 <26 36 <26 74          39% 0% 0% 0% 0% 49% 0%

003 Operating Engineers, Local 3 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 0 0 <26 <26 0 0 0 0 <26 <26 <26 <26 0 46 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

004 SF City Workers United <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 0 <26 0 0 <26 <26 29 <26 33 62 <26 121        24% 0% 27% 0% 0% 51% 0%

006 Electrical Workers, Local 6 42 54 112 208 <26 <26 33 77 <26 <26 <26 31 <26 <26 <26 <26 132 115 204 451 31          808        22% 21% 43% 39% 0% 56% 0%

021 Prof & Tech Eng, Local 21 585 414 436 1435 278 148 192 618 99 43 36 178 66 <26 <26 97 1371 653 721 2745 271        5,353     45% 24% 26% 42% 2% 51% 0%

022 Local 21, SFAPP (they are part of local 21) 69 41 41 151 29 <26 <26 55 <26 <26 0 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 150 88 61 299 38          571        43% 23% 18% 36% 0% 52% 0%

038 Plumbers, Local 38 27 41 59 127 <26 <26 <26 26 <26 <26 <26 <26 0 0 0 0 50 33 56 139 <26 315        24% 23% 37% 49% 0% 44% 0%

039 Stationary Engineers, Local 39 32 42 42 116 <26 <26 <26 51 <26 <26 <26 <26 0 <26 0 <26 99 80 138 317 <26 521        25% 23% 35% 32% 0% 61% 0%

130 Auto Machinists, Local 1414 35 36 43 114 <26 <26 <26 34 0 <26 <26 <26 0 0 <26 <26 75 84 118 277 <26 442        25% 27% 36% 33% 0% 63% 0%

163/164 Physician/Dentists 8-CC, 11-AA, UAPD 28 <26 <26 28 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 0 0 <26 <26 26 <26 <26 70 <26 200        27% 0% 0% 14% 0% 35% 0%

200 TWU Local 200 43 28 44 115 <26 <26 <26 47 <26 <26 0 <26 0 0 <26 <26 59 65 91 215 <26 392        26% 24% 34% 41% 0% 55% 0%

250 SEIU 1021 Misc 120 111 80 311 65 51 32 148 34 <26 <26 34 <26 <26 <26 <26 496 469 408 1373 83          1,974     36% 32% 26% 25% 0% 70% 0%

251 TWU Local 250-A, Misc <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 0 0 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 48 <26 94 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 51% 0%

252 TWU Local 250-A, AutoServWrkr <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 0 <26 0 0 0 0 45 <26 <26 80 <26 114        39% 0% 0% 0% 0% 70% 0%

253 TWU Local 250-A, TransitOpr 167 143 128 438 82 63 91 236 <26 <26 <26 32 <26 <26 <26 <26 539 449 567 1555 118        2,401     33% 27% 33% 29% 0% 65% 0%

254 TWU Local 250-A TranFareInsp 0 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 0 <26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 <26 <26 <26 27 <26 35 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 77% 0%

261 Laborers Int, Local 261 88 41 39 168 60 <26 28 88 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 325 178 200 703 189        1,198     39% 18% 22% 21% 0% 59% 0%

311 Municipal Attorneys Assoc 51 36 72 159 <26 <26 <26 46 <26 <26 <26 31 <26 <26 <26 <26 79 42 64 185 47          479        27% 16% 28% 49% 0% 39% 0%

323 Member, Board Or Commission <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 0 0 <26 29 <26 <26 29 176        262        11% 0% 0% 0% 0% 11% 0%

351 Municipal Exec Assoc-Misc 119 71 138 328 88 35 50 173 46 <26 <26 85 <26 <26 <26 29 330 174 226 730 118        1,466     40% 19% 28% 40% 2% 50% 0%

498 SF Deputy Sheriffs Assn 49 28 72 149 31 <26 <26 69 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 0 0 <26 124 78 150 352 <26 601        34% 18% 37% 36% 0% 59% 0%

499 SF Sheriff's Managers and Supv <26 <26 <26 34 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 0 0 0 0 <26 <26 <26 52 <26 105 0% 0% 0% 32% 0% 50% 0%

535 SEIU 1021 Misc 202 155 103 460 69 53 44 166 59 <26 <26 59 <26 <26 <26 <26 460 281 235 976 33          1,725     46% 28% 22% 40% 0% 57% 0%

651 SF Probation Off Assoc <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 0 <26 <26 <26 0 0 <26 0 0 0 0 <26 <26 28 65 <26 96          0% 0% 29% 0% 0% 68% 0%

790 SEIU Local 1021 Misc 915 582 388 1885 363 219 164 746 359 <26 <26 392 64 <26 28 92 2509 1309 976 4794 385        8,326     51% 25% 19% 36% 1% 58% 0%

791 SEIU Local 1021 Nurses 160 90 198 448 77 32 65 174 31 <26 <26 43 43 <26 <26 61 363 217 391 971 430        2,127     32% 16% 31% 31% 3% 46% 0%

798 Firefighters Unit 1, Local 798 / 793 SEIU-H Paramedics175 108 272 555 70 29 88 187 50 <26 35 85 <26 <26 <26 <26 324 133 312 769 59          1,678     37% 16% 42% 49% 0% 46% 0%

799 Firefighters Unit 2, Local 798 <26 0 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 0 <26 0 0 0 0 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 51 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

856 Teamsters - Health, Local 856 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 0 0 <26 <26 0 0 <26 <26 <26 <26 50 <26 86 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 58% 0%

858 Teamsters -  Nurse Spvs L856 <26 <26 <26 30 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 0 <26 <26 <26 0 0 <26 <26 <26 35 65 <26 117        0% 0% 30% 26% 0% 56% 0%

911 POA 188 149 334 671 63 31 79 173 33 <26 <26 67 <26 <26 <26 <26 291 163 422 876 38          1,835     31% 19% 46% 50% 0% 48% 0%

929/930 SF Building Inspectors <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 0 0 <26 0 0 0 0 <26 <26 <26 35 <26 63 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 56% 0%

CC Craft Coalition* 29 33 38 100 <26 <26 <26 29 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 65 70 109 244 <26 411        23% 25% 36% 31% 0% 59% 0%

CSU Consolidated small unions** <26 <26 <26 43 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 0 0 <26 <26 <26 <26 54 <26 130 0% 0% 0% 33% 0% 42% 0%

3,124  2,203         #### #### 1,275  661  866      #### 711      43      71      #### 173      0 28    279      7,999  #### #### ##### 2,016 34,217   39% 22% 27% 35% 1% 54% 0%

Percentage of Total 23.3% 8.2% 3.0% 0.8% 54.5% 1165.3% 100%

*Craft Coalitions 007, 012, 016, 034, 036, 040, 104,216, 236, 377, 580, 718,

**Unions consolidated due to small populations per HIPAA restrictions:  001, 220, 257, 302, 352(MEA), 353 (MEA), 419, 556, 965, 969, 990

Enrollment data for employees enrolled in plans for split Medicare (UHC PPO, UHC Doctors EPO, UHC Select Network EPO) has been suppressed from this report due to the small population

as of 01/01/2024

Union Data for 2024 Medical Benefit Selection

Distribution of Employee Coverage

Grand Total

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        34,217 
Distribution of Employee 
CoverageBLUE SHIELD ACCESS + HMO BLUE SHIELD TRIO HMO KAISER PERMANENTE HMO
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& 
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HEALTHNET CANOPYCARE 
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Only
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Only
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EE % EE+1

% 
EE +2 DLT DLC PUD

002 Mgt.Unrepresented Employees 39 <26 <26 39 <26 0 0 <26 <26 0 0 <26 <26 74 53% 0% 0% 53% 0% 0%

003 Operating Engineers, Local 3 <26 <26 <26 45 <26 0 0 <26 0 0 0 0 <26 46 0% 0% 0% 98% 0% 0%

004 SF City Workers United 36 31 42 109 0 0 <26 <26 0 0 0 0 <26 116 31% 27% 36% 94% 0% 0%

006 Electrical Workers, Local 6 182 183 400 765 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 809 22% 23% 49% 95% 0% 0%

021 Prof & Tech Eng, Local 21 2079 1171 1619 4869 133 <26 28 179 61 <26 <26 61 212 5352 42% 22% 31% 91% 3% 1%

022 Local 21, SFAPP (they are part of local 21) 251 139 138 528 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 0 0 <26 31 571 44% 24% 24% 92% 0% 0%

038 Plumbers, Local 38 83 80 135 298 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 0 0 <26 <26 316 26% 25% 43% 94% 0% 0%

039 Stationary Engineers, Local 39 145 133 218 496 <26 0 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 520 28% 26% 42% 95% 0% 0%

130 Auto Machinists, Local 1414 103 128 181 412 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 442 23% 29% 41% 93% 0% 0%

163/164 Physician/Dentists 8-CC, 11-AA, UAPD 70 50 61 181 <26 0 0 <26 <26 0 0 <26 <26 201 35% 25% 30% 90% 0% 0%

200 TWU Local 200 104 105 169 378 <26 0 <26 <26 <26 0 0 <26 <26 389 27% 27% 43% 97% 0% 0%

250 SEIU 1021 Misc 581 587 624 1792 33 <26 <26 51 <26 <26 <26 <26 88 1949 32% 30% 32% 92% 3% 0%

251 TWU Local 250-A, Misc 35 <26 29 84 0 <26 <26 <26 <26 0 0 <26 <26 94 37% 0% 31% 89% 0% 0%

252 TWU Local 250-A, AutoServWrkr 47 34 <26 103 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 0 0 <26 <26 114 41% 30% 0% 90% 0% 0%

253 TWU Local 250-A, TransitOpr 677 609 883 2169 49 <26 <26 49 28 <26 <26 28 96 2407 31% 25% 37% 90% 2% 1%

254 TWU Local 250-A TranFareInsp <26 <26 <26 33 0 0 0 0 0 <26 0 <26 <26 35 0% 0% 0% 94% 0% 0%

261 Laborers Int, Local 261 440 220 284 944 30 <26 <26 30 <26 <26 <26 <26 182 1204 39% 18% 24% 78% 2% 0%

311 Municipal Attorneys Assoc 142 91 199 432 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 0 <26 30 479 30% 19% 42% 90% 0% 0%

323 Member, Board Or Commission 43 <26 <26 65 <26 <26 0 <26 <26 0 0 <26 190 260 17% 0% 0% 25% 0% 0%

351 Municipal Exec Assoc-Misc 442 353 561 1356 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 65 1467 30% 24% 38% 92% 0% 0%

498 SF Deputy Sheriffs Assn 192 116 272 580 <26 <26 0 <26 <26 <26 0 <26 <26 601 32% 19% 45% 97% 0% 0%

499 SF Sheriff's Managers and Supv 27 <26 53 80 0 0 <26 <26 0 0 <26 <26 <26 105 26% 0% 50% 76% 0% 0%

535 SEIU 1021 Misc 654 441 489 1584 45 <26 <26 45 <26 <26 <26 32 30 1712 41% 26% 29% 93% 3% 0%

651 SF Probation Off Assoc 29 <26 45 74 <26 0 <26 <26 0 0 0 0 <26 96 30% 0% 47% 77% 0% 0%

790 SEIU Local 1021 Misc 3496 2003 1869 7368 242 44 37 323 127 42 <26 169 383 8262 47% 25% 23% 89% 4% 2%

791 SEIU Local 1021 Nurses 613 364 702 1679 <26 <26 <26 30 <26 <26 <26 29 398 2136 29% 17% 33% 79% 0% 0%

798 Firefighters Unit 1, Local 798 / 793 SEIU-H Paramedics 566 264 733 1563 33 <26 <26 33 <26 <26 <26 29 42 1679 36% 16% 44% 93% 2% 0%

799 Firefighters Unit 2, Local 798 <26 <26 35 35 0 0 0 0 0 0 <26 <26 <26 51 0% 0% 69% 69% 0% 0%

856 Teamsters - Health, Local 856 31 <26 27 58 <26 0 0 <26 <26 0 <26 <26 <26 86 36% 0% 31% 67% 0% 0%

858 Teamsters -  Nurse Spvs L856 <26 32 60 92 0 0 0 0 0 0 <26 <26 <26 117 0% 27% 51% 79% 0% 0%

911 POA 523 350 880 1753 <26 <26 <26 38 <26 <26 <26 <26 28 1835 29% 19% 48% 96% 0% 0%

929/930 SF Building Inspectors <26 <26 27 27 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 <26 64 0% 0% 42% 42% 0% 0%

CC Craft Coalition* 101 111 175 387 <26 <26 <26 <26 0 0 <26 <26 <26 411 25% 27% 43% 94% 0% 0%

CSU Consolidated small unions** 35 <26 62 97 0 0 <26 <26 <26 0 0 <26 <26 130 27% 0% 48% 75% 0% 0%

11,766 7,595 10,972 30,333 565 44 65 674 216 42 0 348 1,775 34130 37% 23% 32% 89% 2% 1%

Percentage of Total 88.9% 2.0% 1.0% 5.2% 97%

`

*Craft Coalitions 007, 012, 016, 034, 036, 040, 104,216, 236, 377, 580, 718

**Unions consolidated due to small populations per HIPAA restrictions: 001, 220, 257, 302, 352(MEA), 353 (MEA), 419, 556, 965, 969, 990

as of 01/01/2024

 Union Data for 2024 Dental Benefit Selection

Grand Total

Distribution of Employee Coverage
                                                                                                                                                                                          34,130 Distribution of Employee 

CoverageDELTA DENTAL PPO DELTACARE USA DHMO UHC Dental DHMO
Waived

& Exempt 
Total

Grand Total


